

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ♦ —————

MARCUS BROADWAY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

————— ♦ —————

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

————— ♦ —————

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ♦ —————

Mark Chenoweth
Caleb Kruckenberg
Jared McClain
Counsel of Record
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Jared.McClain@NCLA.onmicrosoft.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: December 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Regulations	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. The Growing Circuit Split on How <i>Kisor</i> Limited <i>Stinson</i> Deference Has Led to Unjust Nationwide Inconsistencies in Sentencing.....	11
A. At Least Three Circuits Rightly Reject Deference to Application Note 1.....	11
B. Seven Circuits Refuse to Reconsider Their Pre- <i>Kisor</i> Precedent.....	13
II. The Circuits Are Irreconcilably Split on Whether <i>Stinson</i> Deference May Increase Criminal Penalties	17
A. <i>Stinson</i> Did Not Involve the Rule of Lenity	18

B. Three Core Constitutional Principles Compel Lenity	20
C. Lenity Is a Traditional Tool of Statutory Interpretation that Applies <i>Before</i> Deference.....	22
D. Lower Courts Are Split on Whether to Prioritize Lenity over <i>Stinson</i> Deference	24
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Narrow the Scope of <i>Stinson</i> or Overturn It	28
A. Interpretive Deference Is Unconstitutional	28
1. <i>Stinson</i> Deference Is Inconsistent with Judicial Independence & the Judicial Office	28
2. <i>Stinson</i> Violates Due Process by Institutionalizing Judicial Bias	32
B. Deference to Commission Commentary Is Uniquely Inappropriate	33
IV. This Case Provides an Attractive Vehicle to Resolve the Continued Viability of <i>Stinson</i>	34
Conclusion.....	35
APPENDIX A: Unpublished Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (August 5, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas (August 27, 2019)	4a
APPENDIX C: 2016 U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Provisions	16a
APPENDIX D: Defendant’s Amended Sentencing Memorandum (July 18, 2019).....	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	19, 27
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 1151, <i>vacating</i> 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmt. for a Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	27
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	27
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	20
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	4, 8, 10, 13
<i>Bray v. Atalanta</i> , 4 F. Cas. 37 (D.S.C. 1794)	19
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	22
<i>Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	32
<i>D'Antoni v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2019)	14

<i>De Lima v. Sessions</i> , 867 F.3d 260 (1st Cir. 2017).....	22, 26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	23, 24
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	18, 27
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	6
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 2 U.S. 415 (1793)	30
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	18, 28
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	33
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	21
<i>M. Kraus & Bros. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946)	4, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	28, 31
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	32

<i>Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	32
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	31
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7, 34
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	6
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (1 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	23
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (1 Pet.) 433 (1830)	23
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 572 U.S. 92 (2015)	31
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	5-6
<i>Prohibition del Roy</i> , 12 Co. Rep. 63 (1608).....	29
<i>Prohibitions del Roy</i> , (1607) 77 Eng. Rep. 1342 (K.B.).....	19
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TetraTech, Inc. v. Wisc. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wisc. 2018)	31
<i>The Julia</i> , 14 F. Cas. 27 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	30
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	33

<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 934 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 121 (S.D. W.Va. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 2 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	30
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 2020 WL 907884 (S.D. W.Va. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Cingari</i> , 952 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-5937 (Nov. 9, 2020)	16, 26
<i>United States v. Crum</i> , 934 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2629 (2020)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Faison</i> , 2020 WL 815699 (D. Md. 2020)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Genao</i> , 343 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , No. 2:18-cr-89-1 (S.D. W.Va. July 31, 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020).....	14, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Lovato</i> , 950 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 20-6436 (Nov. 25, 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Lovelace</i> , 794 Fed. App'x 793 (10th Cir. 2020)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010)	15, 32
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 23 F. App'x 544 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Figueroa</i> , 65 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 1995)	8, 9, 11, 26
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 2020 WL 7041357 (3d Cir. Dec. 1, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 958 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Sorenson</i> , 818 Fed. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 20-579 (Nov. 2, 2020)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	22

<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 896 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12, 14, 15, 25
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	18
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)	27
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	31
<i>Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	28
U.S. CONST. art. III	28, 29, 31
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	29
U.S. CONST. pmb.	21
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	6, 31
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 991(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 994(h)	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(p)	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(x)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7 & cmt.	6
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7	6
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	7
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b)	11, 12, 13
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 n.1	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911)	29, 30
<i>A Discourse Upon the Exposition & Understanding of Statutes</i> , Thomas Egerton Additions (Samuel E. Thorne ed. 1942).....	19
James Iredell, To the Public, <i>N.C. Gazette</i> (Aug. 17, 1786).....	29
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016).....	32
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008).....	29
Press Release, United States Sentencing Comm'n (Dec. 13, 2018).....	17
The Declaration of Independence	29
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison)	7
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	30
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Sentences Under the Guidelines Manual & Variances Over Time: Fiscal Years 2010-2019</i>	11
